## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION JULY 6, 2021 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
Authorization to purchase Practice Ammunition for the Little Rock Police Department.	Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b>	
Submitted By:		
Little Rock Police Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Precision Delta Corporation for the purchase of Practice Ammunition for the Little Rock Police Department.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The estimated total cost of the purchase is \$68,742.00, and funds for this purchase are available in the Hand Tools and Minor Apparatus Account No. 105220-60050.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution	
BACKGROUND	The Little Rock Police Department makes an annual bulk purchase of Ammunition to support training operations. The Training Division analyzed Practice Ammunition requirements for 2021 and into the first quarter of 2022. The Division determined an additional 250,000 rounds of .40 caliber practice ammunition and 40,000 rounds of 9mm practice ammunition must be purchased. The ammunition will be used to support Recruit Training, In-Service Training, Specialized Training and qualifications. Potential issues with delays in the delivery of ammunition requires the Department to maintain a sufficient level of on-hand stock.	